

LFIR # 2426

1. Project Title	Medley - NW 96 Street Roadw	ay and Drainage Improven	nents Project			
2. Senate Sponsor	Bryan Avila					
3. Date of Request	2/18/2025					
4. Project/Program D	escription					
construct a new roa include: 26 drainage	dley NW 96 Street Roadway and Industry and Industry and drainage system, as ide the structures, one outfall control, 3,2 uality, mitigate flooding hazards, re	entified under the Storm-W 200 LF of roadway, gutters	ater Master Plan (S s, and other improve	WMP), which may ements to improve the		
5. State Agency to re	ceive requested funds Dep	partment of Transportation				
State Agency cont	acted? No					
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request for Fiscal Yea	ar 2025-2026				
Type of Funding		Amo	unt			
Operating			0			
Fixed Capital Outla	У		700,000			
Total State Funds	Requested		700,000			
7. Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (includ	ding matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)		
Type of Funding		Amount	Percentage			
	Requested (from question #6)	Amount 700,000	Percentage 27%			
	Requested (from question #6)					
Total State Funds F	Requested (from question #6)					
Total State Funds F Matching Funds Federal	Requested (from question #6) e amount of this request)	700,000 0 500,000	27% 0% 20%			
Total State Funds F Matching Funds Federal		700,000	27%			
Total State Funds F Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the		700,000 0 500,000	27% 0% 20%			
Total State Funds F Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other		700,000 0 500,000 1,350,000	27% 0% 20% 53%			
Total State Funds F Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr	e amount of this request)	700,000 0 500,000 1,350,000 0 2,550,000	27% 0% 20% 53% 0%			
Total State Funds F Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the	e amount of this request) s for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 reviously received state funding	700,000 0 500,000 1,350,000 0 2,550,000 ? No	27% 0% 20% 53% 0%			
Total State Funds F Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the	e amount of this request) s for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 reviously received state funding most recent instance:	700,000 0 500,000 1,350,000 0 2,550,000 ? No	27% 0% 20% 53% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds F Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the	e amount of this request) s for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 reviously received state funding most recent instance: Amount	700,000 0 500,000 1,350,000 0 2,550,000 ? No	27% 0% 20% 53% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds F Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	e amount of this request) s for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 reviously received state funding most recent instance: Amount	700,000 0 500,000 1,350,000 0 2,550,000 ? No	27% 0% 20% 53% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds F Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy) 9. Is future-year fund	s for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 reviously received state funding most recent instance: Amount Recurring Nonrecurri	700,000 0 500,000 1,350,000 0 2,550,000 ? No Specific Appropriation #	27% 0% 20% 53% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds F Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy) 9. Is future-year fund a. If yes, indicate r	s for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 reviously received state funding most recent instance: Amount Recurring Nonrecurri	700,000 0 500,000 1,350,000 0 2,550,000 ? No Specific Appropriation #	27% 0% 20% 53% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds F Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cost 8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy) 9. Is future-year fund a. If yes, indicate r	s for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 reviously received state funding most recent instance: Amount Recurring Nonrecurri	700,000 0 500,000 1,350,000 0 2,550,000 ? No Specific Appropriation #	27% 0% 20% 53% 0% 100%			



LFIR # 2426

10. Status of Const	ruction				
a. What is the cu	urrent phase of t	he project?			
Planning	Design	O Construction	N/A		
b. Is the project	"shovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?	No		
c. What is the es	stimated start da	te of construction?	10/01/2025		
d. What is the es	stimated comple	tion date of construction	? 12/31/2026		
e. What funding	stream will be ι	sed for ongoing operatio	ns and maintenance	of the project?	
		tilize its local resources to s ne proposed project.	support ongoing admi	nistration,	
		o receive, directly or indir		tal outlay funding. Inclu	de the
Town of Medle	V				

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	100% of the total funds (including match) will be invested in design (up to 20% or \$140,000) and construction (at least 80% or \$560,000) phases of proposed infrastructure enhancement project, in accordance with the engineering plans to meet DERM, permitting, and other requirements.	700,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	700,000

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The goal of the Medley NW 96 Street Roadway and Drainage Improvements Project (NW 87 Ave to NW S River Dr) is to construct a new roadway and drainage system, as identified under the Storm-Water Master Plan (SWMP), which may include: 26 drainage structures, one outfall control, 3,200 LF of roadway, gutters, and other improvements to improve the traffic flow, water quality, mitigate flooding hazards, reduce nutrients loading in groundwater, and may ultimately help boost the local economy.



LFIR # 2426

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The Town will complete the following activities and services for the proposed 96th street roadway and drainage improvements project, which may include, but not limited to a) new roadway; b) drainage pipes/outlets; c) trenches; d) curbs; e) gutters; f) outfall structure, and g) other improvements.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The proposed project will serve as a direct investment in the local community and surrounding businesses. An efficient and well-maintained roadway system reduces accidents, enhance emergency responses, and boosts economic growth. Also, an improved drainage system will prevent flooding and will give excess water a place to safely transporting runoff to an area better suited to hold it. Additionally, the system will enhance the current infra-structure, drainage system performance, reduce flood hazards, thus reduces economic loses.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The proposed improvements will enhance the aging infrastructure, water quality, mitigate or eliminate flooding hazards, and reduce nutrients loading in surrounding groundwater, and improve local traffic access for Medley residents, commuters, and local businesses. The project is expected to serve over 800 individuals and over 100 local area businesses.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The project will complete the design and construction phases of 96th Street roadway and drainage improvements which may help mitigate flooding hazards and reduce nutrient loading into surrounding groundwater. The proposed improvements include but not limited to a) roadway; b) drainage pipes/outlets; c) trenches; d) curbs; e) gutters; f) outfall structure, and g) other improvements. At least 95% of the area will have an enhanced roadway and drainage system, which may help reduce flooding hazards that may lead to reduction in property damage and other losses to businesses and may enhance water quality protection.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

The Town of Medley shall comply with all provisions of the fully executed state contract, including the standard language describing strict compliance with certain provisions regarding performance expectations, timely deliverable, and desired outcomes. The Town shall comply with standard penalties, such as holding payments or possible reduction in funding for failing to meet any deliverables, established performance measures, or non-performance.

14. Is	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
a. If	f Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b. N	Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
15. Ha	as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
	Yes, Applied
	Yes, Received
	No



LFIR # 2426

☐ No, but intends to	o apply			
a. If yes, provide th	e FEMA project worl	sheet ID#:		
b. Provide the total	project cost listed o	n the FEMA proj	ect worksheet:	
16. Has the entity app	lied for or received s	state assistance f	or this project (other that	n this request)?
☐ Yes, Applied				
☐ Yes, Received				
□ No				
☐ No, but intends to	o apply			
a. If yes, specify the Commerce):	e program and state	agency (ex. Loca	al Government Emergenc	y Bridge Loan, Department of
17. Requester Contact	t Information			
a. First Name	Ana	Last Name	Stefano	
b. Organization	Town of Medley			
c. E-mail Address	Istefano@townofmed	lley.com		
d. Phone Number	(305)887-9541	Ext.	163	
18. Recipient Contact	Information			
a. Organization	Town of Medley			
b. Municipality and	d County Miami-Dad	de		
c. Organization Ty	pe			
□For Profit Entity				
□Non Profit 501(c	c)(3)			
□Non Profit 501(c	c)(4)			
☑Local Entity				
□University or Co	llege			
□Other (please sp	pecify)			
d. First Name	Ana	Last Name	Stefano	



LFIR # 2426

e. E-mail Address	Istefano@townofmedley.com				
f. Phone Number	(305)887-9541	Ext.	163		
19. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation				
a. Name	Max Steven Losner				
b. Firm Name	Becker & Poliakoff PA				
c. E-mail Address	mlosner@beckerlawyers.com				
d. Phone Number	(305)878-2090				

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.